# 503922978 07/20/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3969631

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TERRY L CAMPBELL	07/14/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DAVID P OUELLETTE	
Street Address:	13750 SAN PEDRO	
Internal Address:	SUITE 520	
City:	SAN ANTONIO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78232	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7706212

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (817)870-2265

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 817-338-1700

Email: vlaw@belaw.com

Correspondent Name: VERONICA C. LAW

Address Line 1: 100 MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VERONICA C LAW	
SIGNATURE:	/veronicaclaw/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 07/20/2016		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment of Mobility Detector Service and Cane#page1.tif source=Assignment of Mobility Detector Service and Cane#page2.tif

PATENT 503922978 REEL: 039197 FRAME: 0118

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment of Patent Rights (the "Assignment"), is effective as of July ///, 2016, by and between Terry L. Campbell ("Assignor") and David P. Ouellette ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the invention described in United States Patent 7,706,212 (the "Patent"), entitled MOBILITY DETECTOR SERVICE AND CANE FOR VISUALLY IMPAIRED, issued by the United States Patent and Trademark office on April 27, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain from Assignor full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described in the Patent, including the right to make, use, and sell the inventions protected by the Patent and the right to sue any persons or entities believed to have infringed the Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, including the right to make, use, and sell the invention protected by the Patent and the right to sue any persons or entities believed to have infringed the Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein as well as Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00) in hand paid to the Assignor by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- (1) Assignment of Patent Rights. Assignor does hereby transfer, sell, assign, and deliver to Assignee 50% of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the invention and Patent described above, for the entire term of the Patent and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent, including the right to make, use, and sell the invention described in the Patent in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, Paris Convention, and any foreign countries. This Assignment includes the right to sue for past and future infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights related to the applications or Inventions resulting from the inventions described in the Patent.
- (2) Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignor: (i) has all requisite power and authority to enter into this Assignment, and (ii) is transferring to Assignee good and valid title to and beneficial ownership of the inventions described in the Patent.
- (3) Further Assurances. Assignor and Assignee each agree to perform, execute, acknowledge, and deliver all further transfers, documents, instruments, and assurances as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate the transaction contemplated by this Assignment.

IT WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed and is effective as of the day first above written in one or more original counterparts and each shall be deemed and considered an original.

PATENT REEL: 039197 FRAME: 0119

		ASSIGNOR  JUNE Campbell  Terry L. Campbell
		ASSIGNEE  David P. Ouellette
THE STATE OF TEXAS	}	
	1	

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 19 day of July, 2016, by TERRY L. CAMPBELL, an individual.

1 1 gra Ster

Notary Public, State of Texas

THE STATE OF TEXAS	ì	
VIIII OI LIMIN	ş	MYRA ANN LEYVA
•	}	Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires June 30, 2019
COUNTY OF BURA	}	

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 19 day of 1016, by DAVID P. OUELLETTE, an individual.

Notary Public, State of Texas

MYRA ANN LEYVA
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
June 30, 2019

PATENT REEL: 039197 FRAME: 0120

COUNTY OF BUKAN }